
AMENDMENT NUMBER 2 
TO THE AGREEMENT ON THE FUNDJNG OF POLICING SERVICES 

IN THE COMMUNITY OF KAHNAWÀ:KE 
FOR THE PERIOD FROM APRIL JST, 2019 TO MARCH 31sT, 2029 

BETWEEN: MOHAWK COUNCIL OF KAHNA WÀ:KE 
rcprcscntcd by the Grand Chief 

AND: 

AND: 

(hcrcinafter refcrrcd to as the "Council") 

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF CANADA 
rcprcscntcd by the Ministcr of Public Safcty ond Emcrgcncy Preparcdness 
(hercinaftcr referrcd to as "Canada"') 

THE GOUVERNEMENT DU QUÉBEC 
rcpresentcd by the ministre de la Sécurité publique, the ministre responsable 
des Affaires autochtones ond the ministre responsable des Relations 
canadiennes et de la Francophonie canadienne respcctivcly acting by the 
sous-ministre de la Sécurité publique, the secrétaire général associé aux 
Affaires autochtones and the secrétaire général associé aux Relations 
canadiennes 
(hercinafter refcrred to as "Québec"') 

(hereinafter collcctively rcfcrred to as the "Parties") 

PREAMBLE 

WHEREAS the Parties cntercd into an Agreement on March 301
\ 2020, entitlcd Agreement on 

the funding of Policing Services in the Community of Kahnnwà:ke for the pcriod from 
April 1'1, 2019 to March 31'', 2029 (hereinafter rcferrcd to as the "Agreement"); 

WHEREAS, whcre applicable, the Agrc..-cmcnt includes any previous amcndmcn1s mode by way 
of on amcndment signed by the Parties; 

WHEREAS the Parties wish to amend again the Agreement, in nccordance wilh subscction 5.3 of 
this Agreement, to add non-rccurring cxccptional funding in ltght of the specific situation resuhing 
from the COVID-19 pandcmic rcsponse to cover expenscs for the pcriod from April 1, 2021 to 
Morch 31, 2022; 

WHEREAS this funding is distinct from the funding for policing operating costs sel out in 
Schcdule A of the Agrc..-cment and covers the expenditure eligibility period from April 1, 2021 to 
Morch 31, 2022; 

CONSEQUENTL Y, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. The prc.."llmble and Schedule A fonn an intcgral part of this Amcndmcnl. 

2. Ali tcnns ond conditions of the Agreement remain unchangcd excc..-pt os providcd in this 
Amendmcnt. 

Amcndmcn1 Numbcr 2 - Agreement on the: funding or Policing Services in the Community or Knhna\\'à kc for the pc:riod 
from April 1 '', 2019 to March 31, 2029 Pasc I or 6 



3. Subparagraph 3.2.1 b) of the Agreement is rcplnced by lhc following: 

b) in accordancc with the budget set out in Schcdulc A ofthis Agreement, ni: 

$5,018,799 for Fiscal Y car 2019-2020; 

$5,755,999.01 for Fiscal Year 2020-2021, ofwhich a maximum of$455,569.0I is 
for cxpcnditurcs rclatcd to COVID-19; 

$5,481,491.31 for Fiscal Y car 2021-2022, of which a maximum of $35,299.31 is 
for cxpcnditurcs rclatcd 10 COVI D-19; 

$5,595,962 for Fiscal Y car 2022-2023; 

$5,749,851 for Fiscal Y car 2023-2024; 

$5,907,972 for Fiscal Y car 2024-2025; 

$6,070,441 for Fiscal Y car 2025-2026; 

$6,237,378 for Fiscal Ycar2026-2027; 

$6,408,906 for Fiscal Y car 2027-2028; 

$6,585,151 for Fiscal Year2028-2029; 

totaling $58,811,950.32 for the agreement as a whole. 

4. Subparagraph 3.2.2 c) of the Agreement is n.'l'laccd by the following: 

c) For Fiscal Y car 2021-2022 : 

$2,850,375.64 for Canada, ofwhich n maximum of$18,355.64 is for expcnditurcs 
rclated to COVI0-19; 

$2,631,115.67 for Québec, ofwhich a maximum of$l6,943.67 is for 
expcnditurcs rclatcd to COVID-19. 

Paymcnts covcring cxpcnditures rclatcd to COVID-19 providcd for in 
subparagraph 3.2.2 c) shall be made only aflcr verification and approval by Canada 
and Québi..-c of the supporting documents submitted by the community in support 
of the eligible cxpcnditurcs prcscntcd in Table 2 of Schcdule A with the exception 
of risk premiums. 

5. Subparagraph 3.2.3 b) of the Agreement is rcplaced by the following : 

b) For cxpcnditurcs spccifically rclatcd lo the COVID-19 rcsponse, incurrcd 
cxclusivcly during the Fiscal Y car in which the funding was providcd 
(Schcdulc A - Table 2), the Council may rcallocatc funds bctween budget items 
only if they arc still rcloted to the COVID-19 rcsponsc, without authorization or 
prcparing an amcndcd budget, when the rcallocation is cqual or lcss than twcnty 
pcr cent (20%) of the annual contribution rclalcd 10 the COVID-19 rcsponsc. 

6. Paragraph 3.5.3 oflhc Agreement is replaccd by the following: 

3.5.3 For the Fiscal Y cars in which the funding was grantcd for cxpenditurcs rcla1cd lo 
lhe COVID-19 rcsponsc, any portion of this amounl lhat is not spcnt on 
expenditures rclatcd lo COVID-19 by lhc end of the inlcndcd Fiscal Y car is 
considcrcd an ovcrpuymcnt and subsections 3.10 und 3.11 apply to lhis 
ovcrpaymcnt. No1wi1hstanding subsection 3.5, no portion of lhis amounl may be 
carricd forward to a subsequcnl Fiscal Y car. 

7. Subparagraph 3.8.1 a) oflhc Agreement is r1.1'laccd by lhc following: 

a) maintain S1.1Jaralc accounting records, clcarly idcntifying revenues and 
cxpcnditurcs for lhc provisions of policing services, and s1.1'aratcly, thosc 
spedfically rclati..-d 10 the COVID-19 response for 1he Fiscal Ycar in which the 
funding was provided 

AmL-ndmL"III NumbLT 2 - Agr~,nent on the funding of PolicingScrviccs in the Community of Kahnawà kc forihe pLTiod 
from April I ", 2019 10 M:in:h 31. 2029 Page 2 of 6 



8. Subparagraph 3.9.2 b) of the Agreement is rcplaced by the following : 

b) they include in panicular an incarne and cxpense statement for ail the funding 
rccei vcd and ex penses incurrcd for the deli very of policing services, and scparatc\ y, 
thosc spccifically rc\ated ta the COVID-19 rcsponsc for the Fiscal Y car in which 
funding was provid1:d; 

9. Fiscal Year 2021-2022 of Schcdule A of the Agreement is rcplaccd by Schedulc A atlachcd 10 

this Amcndment. 

1 O. This Amcndment may be cxccuted in severa\ countcrpans, each of which shall be decmed an 
original and ail ofwhich shall constitute one and the samc instrument. Eaeh pany will rcccive 
ail signe..'<! copies; it being understood that ail Panics nccd not sign the same counlerpans. 

11. The exchange of copies of this Amendmenl and of signature pages by elcctronic mail in 
"ponablc document fonnat'' (".pdf') form. or by any othcr c\cctronic mcans intcndcd to 
prcscrvc the original graphie and pictorial appearancc of a document, or by combînation of 
such means, shall constitute effective cxccution and dclivcry of this Amcndmcnt as to the 
Panics and may be uscd in lieu of the original Amcndmcnt for all purposes. 

IN WJTNESS WHEREOF, the Parties or thelr duly authorized representatives have slgned 
thls Amendment: 

FOR THE COUNCIL, 

/JJIJ;fClf i, 9, ~Zé_ 
Signcd on ' 

FOR HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF CANADA, 

DIRECTOR, COMMUNITY SAFETY PROGRAMS 
PUBLIC SAFETY CANADA 

Dito: 2D22.D).14 20:51 :OD •D4'01T 

Signcd on 

Amc:ndmcnl Numb~-r 2 - Agra.-mcnl on the fumlmg of Polie ing s~-rviccs in the Community of Kahnaw:Hc for1hc pcriod ' 
from April 1 ~. 2019 10 March 31 , 2029 Page 3 of 6 



FOR THE GOUVERNEMENT DU QUÉBEC, 

2022-03-25 

THE SOUS-MINISTRE Signed on 
DE LA SÉCURITÉ PUBLIQUE 

and 

J 
TH~E~S~E=l'r.=E.':"l'T~A~IREt:--:::---:::G::;:É::--:N~É::::::RA---:-:-L-A::--:S::-::S::--:::O:--::C::-:-IE'2:' --

28 mars 2022 

Signed on 
AUX A L'\.IRES AUTOCHTONES 

and 

2022-03-29 

THE ~~-,~-~TAIRE ÉRAL ASSOCIÉ Signed on 
AUX RELATIONS CANADIENNES 

Amendment Number 2 - Agreement on the funding of Policing Services in the Community of Kahnawà:ke for the period 
from April !51, 2019 to March 31 , 2029 Page 4 of 6 



Schedule A 
Police Service Budget 

Table 1: Police Service Budget 2021-2022 including response to COVID-19 

Revenues for Fiscal Year 2021-2022 
Agreement on the Funding of Policing Services in the Community of Kahnawà:ke 

Government Fundin2 Amount 
Public Safety Canada $2,850,375,64 
Gouvernement du Québec $2,631 ,115 .67 
Subtotal - Cash $5 ,481 ,491 ,31 
Total Government Fundin2 $5,481,491.31 
Non-2overnment Fundin2 and other 
Subtotal - Cash $0.00 
Total Non-2overnment Fundin2 and other $0.00 
Total Revenues: $5,481,491.31 

Eligible Expenses for Fiscal Year 2021-2022 
Agreement on the Funding of Policing Services in the Community of Kahnawà:ke 

Eligible Expenditures 

Detailed Eligible Public Safety Gouvernement Non 

Expenditures by Category Canada du Québec Government 
Total 

Funding Funding Funding and 
other 

Administrative expenses $33 ,800.00 $31 ,200.00 $0.00 $65 ,000.00 

Employee travel $10,400.00 $9,600.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 

Insurance $16,640.00 $15 ,360.00 $0.00 $32,000.00 

1T and communications $22,437.49 $20,711.54 $0.00 $43 ,149.03 
equipment 
Legal costs $5 ,200.00 $4,800.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 

Pay and benefits $2,471 ,530.00 $2,281 ,412 .00 $0.00 $4,752,942 .00 

Police equipment $91 ,577.25 $84,532.84 $0.00 $176,110.09 

Police facility costs $46,820.90 $43 ,219.29 $0.00 $90,040.19 

Police governance $52,000.00 $48,000.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 

Prisoners' keep and escorts $390.00 $360.00 $0.00 $750.00 

Professional fees $2,340.00 $2,160.00 $0.00 $4,500.00 

Training and recruitment $70,200.00 $64,800.00 $0.00 $135 ,000.00 

Transportation expenses and $27,040.00 $24,960.00 $0.00 $52,000.00 
related equipment 

Subtotal - Cash $2,850,375.64 $2,631 ,115 .67 $0.00 $5 ,481 ,491.31 

Total Expenditures: $2,850,375.64 $2,631,115.67 $0.00 $5,481,491.31 

1. Cash: actual dollar value or revenues/funding received 

Amendment Number 2 - Agreement on the funding of Policing Services in the Community of Kahnawà:ke for the period 
from April !51, 2019 to March 31 , 2029 Page 5 of 6 



Table 2: Additional Amounts Exceptionally Granted in 2021-2022 
for the COVID-19 Response 

Revenues for Fiscal Year 2021-2022 
Agreement on the Funding of Policing Services in the Community of Kahnawà:ke 

Government Fundin2 Amount 
Public Safety Canada $18,355 .64 
Gouvernement du Québec $16,943 .67 
Subtotal - Cash $35 ,299.31 
Total Government Fundin2 $35,299.31 
Non-2overnment Fundin2 and other 
Subtotal - Cash $0.00 
Total Non-2overnment Fundin2 and other $0,00 
Total Revenues: $35,299.31 

Eligible Expenses for Fiscal Year 2021-2022 
Agreement on the Funding of Policing Services in the Community of Kahnawà:ke 

COVID-19 Eli2ible Expenditures 

Public Safety Gouvernement 
Non-

Detailed Eligible Expenditures Government 
by Category Canada du Québec 

Funding and 
Total 

Funding Funding 
other 

Information technology and $7,357.49 $6,791.54 $0.00 $14,149.03 
communications equipment 
Pay and benefits excluding risk $7,800.00 $7,200.00 $0.00 $15 ,000.00 
premiums 
Police equipment $577,25 $532,84 $0.00 $1 ,110.09 
Police facility costs $2,620.90 $2,419.29 $0.00 $5 ,040.19 
Subtotal - Cash $18,355,64 $16,943 .67 $0.00 $35 ,299.31 
Total Expenditures: $18,355.64 $16,943.67 $0.00 $35,299.31 

Amendment Number 2 - Agreement on the funding of Policing Services in the Community of Kahnawà:ke for the period 
from April !51, 2019 to March 31 , 2029 Page 6 of 6 


